STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	A. BUILDING <u>00</u>			COMPLETED	
		155064	B. W	B. WING		01/10/2022		
				_				
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	8			ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD			
					LAFOUNTAIN ST			
APERION CARE KOKOMO				KOKOMO, IN 46902				
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)	
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	.TE	COMPLETION	
TAG	REGULATORY OR	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE	
F 0000								
Bldg. 00								
Diag. 00	This visit was for th	ne Investigation of Complaints	F 00	000	The facility requests paper			
	IN00368179 and IN	-	1 0	000	compliance for this citation. The	nie		
	11 voosoo175 und 11 v	100370093			Plan of Correction is the center			
	Complaint IN00368	3179 - Unsubstantiated due to			credible allegation of compliar			
	lack of evidence.	Onbussainated due to			Preparation and/or execution			
					this plan of correction does no			
	Complaint IN00370	0095 - Substantiated.			constitute admission or agree			
		encies related to the			by the provider of the truth of the			
	allegations are cited	l at F684.			facts alleged or conclusions se			
	C				forth in the statement of			
	Survey dates: Janua	ry 7 and 10, 2022			deficiencies. The plan of corre	ection		
	-				is prepared and/or executed s			
	Facility number: 00	0025			because it is required by the			
	Provider number: 1:	55064			provisions of federal and state	: law.		
	AIM number: 1002	74850			The facility respectfully reques	sts a		
					desk review.			
	Census bed type:							
	SNF/NF: 58							
	Total: 58							
	Canalla navar tuna							
	Census payor type: Medicare: 13							
	Medicaid: 28							
	Other: 17							
	Total: 58							
	10111. 30							
	This deficiency refl	ects state findings cited in						
	accordance with 410							
	Quality review was	completed on January 19,						
	2022.							
F 0684	402.25							
	483.25							
SS=D	Quality of Care	£						
Bldg. 00	§ 483.25 Quality of							
	•	a fundamental principle that						
	applies to all treati	ment and care provided to						

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE

TITLE

Any defiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determin other safegaurds provide sufficient protection to the patients. (see instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclodays following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID: MQKL11 Facility ID: 000025 If continuation sheet Page 1 of 7

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTI		ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	A. BUILDING <u>00</u> COI			LETED
		155064	B. WING 01/10/202			/2022	
		1	<u> </u>	STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER					LAFOUNTAIN ST		
APERION CARE KOKOMO					MO, IN 46902		
					1		T
(X4) ID		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX		ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	TE	COMPLETION
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	1	TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	facility residents. I						
	· ·	ssessment of a resident, the					
	1	re that residents receive					
		e in accordance with					
	1 •	dards of practice, the erson-centered care plan,					
	and the residents'						
		and record review, the facility	F 06	501	I. What corrective		02/04/2022
		e skin condition assessments	Tr U)0 4		for	02/04/2022
		ogress of diabetic ulcers during			action(s) will be accomplished for those residents found to have		
		on for 1 of 1 resident reviewed					
	for assessment of non-pressure wounds (Res				been affected by the deficient practice;		
	B).	on pressure woulds (resident			Resident B no		
	- J.				longer resides at the facility.		
	Finding includes:				longer reciaco at the lacility.		
					II. How other residents	;	
	A document, titled	"Intake Information," dated			having the potential to be affe		
		an anonymous person voiced			by the same deficient practice		
		g the manner the facility was			be identified and what correcti		
		esident B's wounds. The			action(s) will be taken;		1
		indicated the left foot wound			Residents with wounds have t	he	
	was expected to wo				potential to be affected by this		
	_				alleged deficient practice. All		1
	Resident B's record	was reviewed on 1/10/22 at			residents with wounds charts	were	1
	3:30 p.m. Diagnose	es included, but were not limited			audited to ensure accurate an	d	
	to, persistent vegeta	ative state, metabolic			timely assessments were		
	Encephalopathy, ch	ronic kidney disease stage 3,			completed. Any needed		
	type 2 diabetes mel	litus, encounter for palliative			assessments were complete	d.	1
	_	ry of diabetic foot ulcer and					1
	combined systolic ((congestive) and diastolic heart			III. What measures will	be	
	failure.				put into place and what syster		
					changes will be made to ensu		
		us history of admissions,			that the deficient practice does	s not	
		ischarges were reviewed,			recur;		
		was in and out of the facility			Licensed nurses have been		
	on the following da				re-educated relative to Quali	ty	
		p.m., Admitted to the facility.			of Care, including but not		
	I	p.m., Admitted to the hospital.			limited to, skin condition		
	l '	p.m., Readmitted back to the			assessments and accurate		
	facility.		1		completion of documentation	n	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDING <u>00</u> CC		COMPL	ETED	
		155064	B. WING 01/10/2022			/2022	
				STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	<u> </u>	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	8			LAFOUNTAIN ST		
ΔPERI∩N	N CARE KOKOMO				MO, IN 46902		
AI ENIUI	V OAKE KOROWO		•	NONON	, 114 40302		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION			(X5)
PREFIX	`	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE		TE	COMPLETION
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
		p.m., Admitted to the hospital.			relative to skin assessments		
		p.m., Readmitted back to the					
	facility.				IV. How the corrective		
	On 12/15/21 at 8:40	p.m., Admitted to the hospital.			action(s) will be monitored to		
					ensure the deficient practice v	vill	
	•	n observation note, dated			not recur i.e., what quality		
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	he resident had a diabetic ulcer			assurance program will be put	t into	
	on his left heel.				place;		
	A D1	1 1 1 1 2 2 2 1 1 2 4 5			DON, or designee, will review		
		ss note, dated 12/3/21 at 9:45			documentation relative to skin		
	1	resident had a wound to his left			condition assessments of all	1	
		ospice candidate, but the			residents with wounds weekly	X 4	
	l amily did not want	to pursue a hospice referral.			weeks and then monthly. The results of these audits will be		
	A hognital "Innation	nt consult to Wound Care"					
		at 3:35 p.m., indicated Resident			reviewed in Quality Assurance		
		wounds. He continued to have			Meeting monthly for 6 months until an average of 90%	OI	
		earing" left dorsal foot with			compliance or greater is achie	wed	
		thick, leathery necrotic or dead			for 3 consecutive months. The		
		requently black or brown in			Committee will identify any tre		
	color and crusty.)	requently black of brown in			or patterns and make	ilus	
	color and crasty.)				recommendations to revise the	e	
	A facility progress	note, dated 12/9/21 at 5:45 p.m.,			plan of correction as indicated		
		an open lesion (two of them)			Fig. 1 of confedent do maiotica	•	
		I the left foot had cracking skin					
	_	from the cracked skin, which					
		ssing was intact and dry to his					
	feet.	ž ,					
	A hospital 72 hour	admission/readmission					
	-	effective date 12/10/21 at 8:15					
	a.m., indicated Resi	ident B had wound and skin					
	concerns present w	ith no changes in his skin					
	integrity. He had flu	uctuance (a gas-forming					
	infection present us	ually due to an anaerobic					
	1	one of the aerobic coliforms)					
	with eschar at the p	roximal aspect (nearer the					
	center of the foot) a	and periwound area. There was					
	a significantly less:	malodorous (foul smelling)					
	odor than previous	assessments completed on					

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING B. WING	ONSTRUCTION 00	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/10/2022				
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER APERION CARE KOKOMO			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 3518 S LAFOUNTAIN ST KOKOMO, IN 46902					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B: CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	COMPLETION			
TAG	previous hospitaliza but the odor was sti foot was not realisti daily to keep the wo recommended. The bilateral feet wound Right Medial Anklet Venous Wound Yellow wound bed Measurements: 2 cr Periwound was nor The wound edges wound Wound bed was dry Measurements: 1 cr Periwound was nor The wound edges wound Wound bed was dry Measurements: 1 cr Periwound was nor The wound edges wound Wound bed was Blat Measurements: 17 cr Periwound was fluct The wound edges wound had coument, with an edge wound was fluct the wound edges wound	titions in the previous month, Il present. Healing of the left c, so Betadine soaks twice bund dry and intact would be wound assessment for the ls were as follows: :: In (centimeters) x 2 cm x 0.1 cm mal were not approximated In x 1 cm x 0.2 cm mal were not approximated	TAG	DEFICIENCY)	DATE			
	1		I	1	ĺ			

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

 $MQKL11 \quad \text{Facility ID:} \quad 000025$

If continuation sheet

Page 4 of 7

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	a. building <u>00</u>		00	COMPLETED	
		155064	B. WING			01/10/	2022
		<u> </u>	ST	REET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER					LAFOUNTAIN ST		
APERION CARE KOKOMO					IO, IN 46902		
(V4) ID	CLIMALADAY	CTATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE					(V£)
(X4) ID PREFIX		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PRE		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION
TAG	`	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	TA		CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	TE	DATE
IAG	wound beds.	CESC IDENTIFY INCOMPATION	17	10			DATE
	wound beds.						
	A hospital "Infectio	ous Disease Initial					
	-	dated 12/21/21 at 4:44 p.m.,					
		for the consult was antibiotic					
	recommendations for	or a diabetic left foot infection					
	with gangrene with	suspected underlying					
	•	nt ESBL (Extended Spectrum					
	, · ·	n enzyme found in some					
	· ·	uld not be killed by many of					
		to treat infections, therefore it					
	made it harder to tre						
		a very serious infection which					
		ening). He was admitted on					
		e respiratory failure concerning					
		nia and sepsis. Resident B					
		on and Drainage of an					
		ene of his left foot on 11/19/21.					
		y ortho during his last					
		considered not a candidate for s left foot due to poor cardiac					
	-	vere comorbidities. His left					
		the bone. The Physician was					
	-	ny pulses. His foot was					
		21, the left foot dorsum had a					
		renous wound with foul odor					
		erations. The distal one was					
		The proximal ulcer was a					
	-	probe to the bone. The right					
		sperficial ulcerations. His foot					
		ng on three months and it was					
		espite the continued antibiotic					
		poor health, recurrent strokes					
	and his other concu	rrent multiple medical					
	problems, his progn	osis was very poor regarding					
		and there was a high risk of					
		nfection into the left leg. The					
		ith the ethics discussions with					
	-	a decision for the resident to be					
	placed on hospice. l	During his admission on					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

MQKL11 Facility ID: 000025

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 7

PRINTED: 01/31/2022 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOI	R MEDICARE & MEDIC	_			OM	IB NO. 0938-039
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155064		(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING B. WING	ONSTRUCTION 00	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/10/2022		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEI		3518 S	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD LAFOUNTAIN ST MO, IN 46902		
(X4) ID PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE NOY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DESCRIPTION OF THE OPEN ATION	ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION
TAG	11/19/21, he had an nonhealing necrotic wound. The facilities Admi weekly skin observ assessments of the measurements of the these documents la measurements. The "Progress Note admission until disassessment of his be notes lacked compliance indicate he had recovered wounds on his feet."	es" during the resident's charge were reviewed for ilateral feet wounds, but these eted wound assessments to eived assessments of his	TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	Director of Nursing attendance. The DC further wound asse measurements avaise a wound care PRN 3 indicated the facility being sent to in the facility. During an interview indicated she admit on 12/2/21. She asse had an ulcer to one measure the wound to measure	ev, on 1/10/22 at 5:25 p.m., the g (DON) and RN 3 were in DN indicated there were no ssments or wound lable for Resident B. He did not hysician during his admission. resident was in and out of the to the hospital with brief stays ev, on 1/10/22 at 5:46 p.m., RN 1 ted Resident B to the facility sessed his wounds and he only of his heels. She did not l, but she did ask the next shift and and she thought the nurse he should have measured it				
	A current facility p	olicy, titled "Pressure Injury				

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

and Skin Condition Assessment," dated 1/17/18 and provided by the DON on 1/10/22 at 5:46 p.m.,

Event ID:

MQKL11

Facility ID: 000025

If continuation sheet

Page 6 of 7

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 01/31/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		i ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY			
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDING <u>00</u>		00	COMPLETED		
155064			B. WI	NG		01/10	01/10/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER APERION CARE KOKOMO				3518 S	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD LAFOUNTAIN ST MO, IN 46902			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)	
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION	
TAG	REGULATORY OF	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE	
	indicated "Purpose.	Pressure and other ulcers						
	(diabetic, arterial, v	renous) will be assessed and						
	measured at least e	very seven (7) days by						
	licensed nurse, and	documented in the resident's						
	clinical record"							
	This Federal tag rel	ates to Complaint IN00370095.						
	3.1-37(a)							

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID: MQKL11 Facility ID: 000025 If continuation sheet Page 7 of 7